
LICENSING HEARING
(LICENSING ACT 2003)

Tuesday, 31 July 2018
10:00 am

Venue: Room 16/17 Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, 
Eastleigh

PANEL MEMBERS:

Councillor Wayne Irish
Councillor Louise Parker-Jones
Councillor Rosemary Reynolds

Staff Contacts:
Matt Dobrowolski, Democratic Services Officer Tel: 023 8068 8080; Email: 

democraticservicesl@eastleigh.gov.uk
Amy Stephens, Democratic Services Officer Tel: 023 8068 8273; Email: 

democraticservices@eastleigh.gov.uk

HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A
PREMISES LICENCE FOR:

Harvester Ham Farm Public House
Twyford Road

 Eastleigh
Hampshire
 SO50 4LF



1. Eastleigh Borough Council's Licensing Hearing Procedure    (Pages 1 - 4)

2. Rights of Parties    (Pages 5 - 6)

3. The Application    (Pages 7 - 88)

4. Representations from the Applicant    

5. Representations from the Licence Holder    

6. The Decision     

The Panel withdraw to make their decision  

30 July 2019



Procedures for Licensing Hearings

March  2005 

All Hearings will be heard and determined in 
accordance with the four Licensing Objectives:

 Prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 Prevention of public nuisance
 Protection of children from harm 

1

Agenda Item 1



How Licensing Hearings will be Dealt with 

Eastleigh Borough Council have established a Licensing Committee of 15 
members.  From these 15, three members will be called upon to form a 
Licensing Panel when a hearing is convened.  A fourth member will be in 
attendance at the Civic Offices to stand as substitute for a panel member 
where there may be a conflict of interest, absence or incapacity.

A hearing may be deemed necessary where an application for either a 
Premises Licence, Personal License or Temporary Event Notice receives 
representation from any interested party or responsible authority.  Generally 
these must be made at any time up to and including 28 consecutive days after 
the day on which the application was received.  Representations 
[...]
ted parties and will be published 
on the EBC website and will include:  

Copy of the application
The proposed Operating Schedule
Plans of the establishment  
Copies of relevant representations 

Immediately Prior to the start of the hearing

The Clerk to the Licensing Panel will introduce him/herself to all parties and 
ascertain whether all papers relating to the application have been received. 

At the Hearing 

In addition to the following guidelines, reference will be made to The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 and any subsequent amendments 
thereof.

 General matters of housekeeping and health and safety will be read 
out by the Chair 

 The Chair will introduce members and officers to the applicant and 
outline the procedure. 

 The Clerk will ask the Applicant, or their representative together 
with the Objectors or their representatives  to confirm their identity to 
the Panel . 

 The Clerk will present the relevant facts with regard to the application 
and reasons for a hearing .  The Panel and other interested parties 
may ask questions with regard to the facts of the application. 

 The Applicant or their representative will present their case.
The Panel may ask questions, and may permit cross examination. 

 Objectors will present their case
The Panel may ask questions, and may permit cross examination.

 

3



 The Clerk to the Licensing Panel  will outline that any decision will  
be made on the application and objections, and in accordance with the 
Licensing objectives and the Eastleigh Borough Council Statement of 
Licensing Policy 

 The Panel determine the application, the determination may be 
undertaken in private and Panel members alone,  may withdraw from 
the hearing.

ADDITIONAL NOTES 

i. No discussion (neither formal nor informal) or determination will  be 
undertaken prior to the hearing.

ii. If the Committee, have retired to consider the application  and need to 
question or clarify a matter with either the Clerk to 
[...]
bers of the authority may ask any question of any party or other person appearing at 
the hearing.  
18. In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority may take into 
account documentary or other information produced by a party in support of their application, 
representations or notice (as applicable) either before the hearing or, with the consent of all 
the other parties, at the hearing.  
19. The authority shall disregard any information given by a party or any person to whom 
permission to appear at the hearing is given by the authority which is not relevant to—  

(a) their application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case of another 
person, the application representations or notice of the party requesting their 
appearance, and  
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to consider a 
notice given by a chief officer of police, the crime prevention objective.  

Failure of parties to attend the hearing  
20.—  
(1) If a party has informed the authority that he does not intend to attend or be represented at a 
hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence.  
(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the 
authority may—  

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing to a 
specified date, or  
(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence.  

(3) Where the authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the authority shall 
consider at the hearing the application, representations or notice made by that party.  
(4) Where the authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date it must forthwith notify  

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER LICENSING PANEL 

SUBJECT 
HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE 
Harvester Ham Farm Public House, Twyford Road, Eastleigh, 
Hampshire, SO50 4LF 

DATE OF HEARING  31st July 2018 at 10.
[...]
n for variation of a
premises licence, subject to the determination of the application with a view to
promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. In
doing so the licensing panel must give appropriate weight to:

• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the
parties;

• its own statement of licensing policy

• the Statutory Guidance

Page 2 of 828



2. An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable
activities sought.

3. An applicant for variation of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or
who is aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the
Magistrates' Court. Any other person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to
the Magistrates’ Court against the decision to grant the application or against any
conditions imposed.

4. In considering this application the licensing Panel will sit in a administrative capacity
and is thus obliged to consider the application in accordance, in particular, with both
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of
natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the licensing panel must makes its
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give
adequate reasons for reaching its decision.

 
 
 
 

6. The licensing panel must also have regard to:

• The Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the licensing panel under
a duty to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to
prevent, crime and disorder in its area.

• The Human Rights Act 1998
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the licensing panel to
act in a way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with
the rights protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by the licensing panel that
could have an effect upon another person’s Human Rights must be taken having
regard to the principle of proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the
individual with the rights of the community as a whole. Any action taken by the
licensing panel which affect another's rights must be no more onerous than is
necessary in a democratic society. The matters set out in this report must be
considered in light of the above obligations.
Copies of the application for grant of a premises licence and the representations to it
are annexed to this report.

5. Relevant Representation
Only persons that made relevant representations or their representative, within the
time limits, will be allowed to present evidence and this will be restricted to the points
raised in their written representation. Any evidence used to expand upon specific
points already raised in a written representation should be served upon all parties in
good time before the hearing date in order to allow proper consideration. A failure to
properly serve any such additional evidence in advance is likely to mean it cannot be
produced or relied upon at the hearing.

Page 3 of 82 9



Summary of application 

Applicant Mr. Paul William Donnellan and Mr. Stuart Oxenham 

Designated Premises 
Supervisor Ms Antonia Shirley Sheridan 

This is a review application for Harvester Ham Farm Public House submitted by residents 
Mr Paul William Donnellan and Mr Stuart Oxenham.  The grounds for the review 
application is stated as follows: 
 The prevention of public nuisance

By reason for failing to comply with conditions of the licence as set out in the noise
management plan.

Application was received by email.  All Responsible Authorities were notified of the review 
applications by the Licensing Department on 23rd May 2018. 

Hampshire Constabulary have submitted a letter outlining their position (included in 
hearing report).   

Please see below the current conditions attached to the existing licence: 
Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 
 1 One extra hour on Christmas Eve. 
2 On New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start 

of permitted hours on the following day 
 3 EMBEDDED CONDITIONS FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS ACT 1933 

It is a condition of your licence that you comply with the extant provisions of the Children 
and Young Persons Act 1933, as amended. 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

1. The noise management plan to be complied with.
2. A suitable CCTV system to be installed to the reasonable satisfaction of the Police

to cover the patron's usage of the outside areas of the premises.
3. No consumption of hot food or drinks shall take place in the garden after 23.00.
4. The applicant partake in regular dialogue with any local residents or residents

groups as appropriate.
5. The applicant to explore fully the best possible means or odour control emanating

from the kitchen.

Page 4 of 8210



Review Application Form - pages - 6  to 12
Supporting Documents  - pages - 13 to 34
Comment from the Police - pages - 35 to 36
Letters of Support from Residents - 37 to 76
Current Premises Licence - pages - 77 to 82

Page 5 of 82 11



Page 6 of 8212



Page 7 of 82 13



Page 8 of 8214



Page 9 of 82 15



Page 10 of 8216



Page 11 of 82 17



Page 12 of 8218



P.W.DONNELLAN
5 Chartwell Close

Eastleigh

Copies of original notes of disturbances from Ham Farm Public House, Twyford Road,
Eastleigh.

2003

Sunday 30.March.2003 - 1220 – 1330 hrs.
Tel. S.S. re child persistently screaming in the Beer Garden.  She replied, ‘It is Mothering
Sunday and we are busy.  They are probably going into dinner.  I’ll see if I can go over and
speak to them.’  Me. ‘I know it’s Mothering Sunday, we’ve got our Mother here too.  I was
hoping that they’d go in to dinner but they don’t seem to be.  It has been going on for some
time.’

Wednesday 28.May.2003  0115 hrs.
Great deal of female shouting, screaming coming from Ham Farm.  Could only hear
female voices.  Very loud and persistent.  0145 hrs. telephoned Police – explained
situation.  Noise is an Environmental health  problem!  “Officers had attended and asked
them to be quiet etc.”  Told them it had not worked.  They would ask Officers to return. 
0230 hrs. 2 x P.c.’s arrived at my door to tell me, in so many words, that there was little
that they could do about it.  “Telephone Environmental Health!”  3rd P.C. arrived in
another car to announce that they had gone inside!
Spoke to S.S. the next morning.  She said that there were seven girls living in
accommodation there.  She did not know anything about it and was going on holiday. 
Asked her to ensure that they were spoken to etc.  She apologised.

Friday 30.May.2003 - 2245 hrs.
People still in the Beer Garden at 2245 hrs.  Lights out.  Glasses being collected at that
time.  Tel. and spoke to ‘Greg’.  Told him that these people were not being loud or
offensive etc. BUT the rule was that the Beer Garden be cleared at 10 p.m.  He knew of
this and assured me that he would speak to staff etc.  He was very co-operative and polite. 
He apologised.

Tuesday 10.June.2003 - 0145 – 0215 hrs
Awakened at 0145 hrs. by shouting, screaming and general noise.  Sounded as though
there were two males (?) in this group.  Very loud, probably in Beer Garden.  This noise
went on for just over half an hour when it seemed that they all went inside.

Monday 16 June, 2003 - 0015 hrs or thereabouts.
Report from S. Ox. Re persons in the Beer Garden.  A.M. Spoke to S.Sen. re security of
the Beer Garden etc.  She would speak to her new Regional (?) Manager, Peter Snelling re
problems.

Page 13 of 82 19



Tuesday 17 June, 2003 - 0015 hrs.
Persons in the Beer Garden talking loudly.  Went into our garden and s
[...]
 the region of £20,000.  This is a matter that the

company should be very mindful of.

Disturbances Caused by Staff. 

 There was an occasion when female staff living on the premises were causing such a

disturbance between 0045 and 0230 hrs that police had to be called twice to get them to be

quiet and return to their quarters.  They were outside during this period and the noise was

very considerable.  This matter was very effectively sorted out by the manager and there has

been no recurrence.

Good Neighbours 

It needs to be remembered that we are your neighbours and as such we very strongly believe 

that we should be treated with consideration and respect.  By respect we mean respect for our 

comfort, our health and our way of life.  In short we need to be able to enjoy our homes and our 

peace and quiet.  As it is we all dread the summer for that means another five months’ or so of 

noise, aggravation, frustration, and sleepless nights.  The use of our gardens is denied us 

because of the thoughtless actions of others. 

Whilst we appreciate that we do not live in a perfect world much can be done to improve the 

quality of our lives by some fairly minor changes on the part of you, our neighbour.  We know 

that Sue has worked hard to make things better for us but there is only so much that she can do.  

She needs the support of the company to cure these problems once and for all. 

The reason why we have not involved the Environmental Health Department is that, at 

this stage, we believe that these matters can be resolved between us.  However it cannot be 

over emphasised that we are determined that this state of affairs will not be allowed to 

continue, particularly as regards the beer garden.  Serious consideration must be given by 

your company to drastically curtail the use of the beer garden or even close it as it has 

clearly been demonstrated that no amount of supervision is ever going to solve these 

problems. 

We ask for your co-opera
[...]
f the beer garden at Ham Farm Public House, 

Twyford Road, Eastleigh, Hampshire by P.W. Donnellan of 5 

Chartwell Close, Eastleigh, Hampshire SO50 4PZ 

Page 26 of 8232



5 Chartwell Close 
EASTLEIGH 

Hanta 
SO50 4PZ 

1 August 2003 
Ms S.SYNEK 
Ham Farm Harvester 
Twyford Road 
EASTLEIGH 

Dear Sue, 
Noise from beer garden 

I regret having to write to you regarding this continuing complaint but last evening, Thursday, 31st 
July, the noise from the beer garden was particularly irritating and intrusive. 

It would appear that the noise was coming from one small group who were occupying one of the 
garden tables next to the road.  From the voices heard it appeared that there was one rather loud 
mouthed adult male and quite a number of teenagers.  Some of these young persons were running 
out into the road through the small gate and re-joining their friends in the garden.  This activity was 
accompanied by the usual shouting and screaming.  Part of this group left at approximately 2115 
hrs. and walked off down Twyford Road. 

During this time I was sitting in our conservatory trying to read but, as you can well imagine, I 
found this rather difficult because of the noise.  This was in spite of closing all the double glazed 
windows.  The beer garden was cleared well before ten o’clock and the peace was sheer bliss! 

I have to make the point that it is very often, if not usually the case, that the noise from the beer 
garden comes from very small groups of customers, sometimes as few as two or three and they are 
very often the only people in the garden.  Having said that it begs the question is it really in your 
interests, or the interests of us, your neighbours to have to put up with this continuing thorn in the 
side for the benefit of a very few noisy customers?  I wonder sometimes just how much, if any, 
extra income is generated by the use of the garden. 

You know that I am very appreciative of all the efforts that you have made to keep the noise down 
and behaviour within acceptable bounds but there are times when, with the best will in the World 
this cannot be achieved.  

 When I took the company to court after years of misery during the years when Mr McKinney was 
in charge an undertaking was made to the court that strict, full time supervision would be imposed 
on the beer garden and that a dedicated member of staff would be solely responsible for that part of 
the premises.  We both know that this has never happened and I doubt that I would be economically 
possible to do so bearing in mind the small number of customers who actually use the garden in the 
evening. 

Perhaps it is time to re-think the use of the beer garden during the evening and to that end I would 
like to suggest that we arrange a meeting between us, your neighbours, yourself and your new Area 
Manager, in order to hopefully resolve this problem once and for all. 

Yours sincerely 

Page 27 of 82 33



From: Paul Donnellan
To: guest.services@mbplc.com
Subject: Ham Farm Harvester and ham Farm public house, Twyford Road, Eastleigh, Hants. -Complaints re noise and

nuisance.

5 Chartwell Close
Eastleigh

Hampshire
SO50 4PZ

1 July 2005
Mr A.Hughes and Mr M.Bramley
Mitchells and Butlers Retail Ltd
27 Fleet Street
Birmingham
West Midlands.

Dear Mr Hughes and Mr Bramley,

Ham Farm Harvester Restaurant and Ham Farm Public House, Twyford
Road, Eastleigh, Hampshire - Complaints re noise and disturbance.

In December, 1998, I served an Application for the Revocation of the Justices'
Licence on the licensees of your premises at Ham Farm public house following
years of constant and unnecessary disturbance from those premises.  The
majority of complaints came from the use of the beer garden.  I am sure that you
are both well aware of those proceedings at Southampton Magistrates' Court.  You
may remember that your solicitor, Mr John Mitchell, made various undertakings to
the court regarding the conduct and supervision of the premises and because of
th
[...]
 to make 
representations. I am a local resident of 196 Twyford Road and regular customer of the 
Ham Farm Public house and the Beer Garden. 
 
I am also a Personal Licence holder 2005/00016/06EPEN and previously part of the 
management teams of The Square balloon, Old Orleans, Kolebka, Shooters in 
Southampton and the Nags Head in Covent garden and have 20 years’ experience in the 
licensed trade but this is the first representation I have made. 
 

 
 

I would like to submit this information to challenge Mr. Paul William Donnellan and Mr. 

Stuart Oxenham application for a review of Licence of the Ham Farm licensed premises. I 

wish to establish and present the facts and make clear objections to this application. 

  

I feel that Mr. Paul William Donnellan is continuing to pursue this action for his own 

personal gain and disproportionate to the wider community, families and disabled 

patrons who use the asset that is the complainants right to object to the premises,  

 
May I suggest that technical information be gather by the Environmental Health staff of 

Eastleigh Borough council who are fully equipped with noise level meters to establish if 

Ham Farm is the source of the Noise and Public nuisance as stated by Mr. Paul William 

Donnellan prior to the Licensing committee hearing and so establishing the facts.   

 

Well trained staff who are sympathetic to local residents and whom I have witnessed 

inform patrons when leaving to respect the neighbors and hotel guests and be quiet. 

 

Mr. Paul William Donnellan and Mr. Stuart Oxenham has applied for review of 
the Premises Licence for the above premises under the Licensing Act 2003, on 
the following grounds: 

▪ The prevention of public nuisance 

by reason of Failing to comply with Conditions of the licence as set out in 
the Noise Management Plan. 

 

Page 51 of 82 57



 

 

 

 

 
 

Other residents have not made complaints and objections of Public nuisance. 

Page 52 of 8258



 

 

1. Sig

Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING PANEL

Tuesday, 31 July 2018  (10:00 am – 2:30 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillors Irish, Parker-Jones and Reynolds

________________________________________

18. THE APPLICATION

The Clerk outlined the application to review the current premises licence for 
Harvester Ham Farm Public House, Twyford Road, Eastleigh, Hampshire, 
SO50 4LF. 

The applicants were Mr. Paul William Donnellan and Mr. Stuart Oxenham.

The Chair asked whether any members of the Panel wished to declare any 
interest in the application and all members declined.
 
(Note: This meeting was previously adjourned by the Panel on the 12 July 
2018 where all parties agreed to it being held on the 31 July 2018) 

19. REPRESENTATIONS FROM THE APPLICANT

Mr. Paul Donnellan made a representation supporting the application.

Main points raised by the applicant:

 Excessive noise originating from the premises’ beer garden;

 The licence holder was unsuccessful in prevention of public nuisance 
by failing to comply with conditions of the licence as set out in the 
noise management plan;

 Mr Donellan presented his log in which he recorded the alleged 
disturbances; and

 The applicants requested that the beer garden be shut at 21:00.

20. REPRESENTATIONS FROM THE LICENCE HOLDER

The licence holder (represented by Poppleston Allen solicitors) addressed 
the application.

The main points raised by the licence holder included:

 The premises were well managed;



2

 There was no evidence to support any excessive noise from the 
premises,  from the Environmental Health officer or from the Police;

 The management of Ham Farm had taken issues seriously;

 Any further alleged disturbances/excessive noise should be reported 
to Environmental Health; and

 Closure of the pub garden at 21:00 would have a negative effect on 
trading.

(Note: Two local residents spoke in support of the licence holder. They 
confirmed that the pub was well run and that they had never noticed any 
disturbances or excessive noise at the premises).

21. THE DECISION

The Panel withdrew from the meeting to make their decision and invited the 
Clerk and Legal Adviser to join them. 
 
The following decision was read out to the hearing when the Panel 
reconvened:

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and 
reasons.

The Panel has considered very carefully the application for review of the 
premises licence at Harvester Ham Farm brought by residents. It has given 
due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory 
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.  Human Rights 
Legislation has been borne in mind whilst making this decision.  

All the evidence presented both written and given orally today, has been 
carefully considered and taken into account. The Panel particularly focussed 
its mind upon the licensing objective for the prevention of public nuisance.

Having carefully considered all of the above, and all the steps available 
under section 52, sub section 4, the Panel has decided to take no action at 
this stage.

Reasons

The Panel noted that the application was supported by evidence dating back 
to 1998 and decided that little weight should be attached to evidence pre-
dating the current management at the premises (i.e. dating back further than 
three years).

The main issues raised by those bringing the review related to the following 
(but not necessarily limited to the following):



3

- Non-compliance with conditions attached to the licence
- Poor management of the premises and of the outside areas in 

particular
- Nuisance relating to noise from patrons using the outside areas

The Panel considered the conditions attached to the licence and noted that 
the relevant condition requires compliance with the noise management plan. 
That plan requires notices to be displayed indicating that use of the beer 
garden shall cease at 22:00. Accordingly, the condition does not, in actual 
fact, require the use of the garden to cease at 22:00 but merely requires 
signage to indicate this is the case.

In any event the Panel heard that the licence holders were voluntarily 
operating a policy of closing the garden at 10.00pm and evidence presented 
to the Panel supported this position in that the Panel heard customers did 
not always readily accept the position and staff were nonetheless firm.

The Police representation was generally supportive of the premises noting 
few examples of any concern and highlighting a difficulty in ascertaining 
precisely which premises might be responsible for any issues that might 
exist (there being several licensed premises in close proximity). The police 
hold no concern that licensing objectives are being undermined, likewise 
there are no concerns that conditions are not being adhered to. The only 
relevant noise complaint on file with the police dates back to 2009.

The Panel noted that no representation had been received from 
Environmental Health and therefore had to draw the conclusion that there 
are no concerns regarding nuisance from them. 

The Panel found the number of representations in support persuasive – this 
is very much an unusual feature of this case.

Legal advice was accepted that public nuisance can be raised by a single 
complainant and that the nature of public nuisance is widely defined in the 
guidance. Paragraphs 49-82 of the Hope and Glory case were referenced. 
Clearly, what amounts to a nuisance in one location, may not amount to a 
nuisance in another due to the nature of that area.

The Panel did consider the financial impact of imposing further restrictions 
and weighed this carefully against the interests of residents affected by the 
alleged nuisance. However, in light of all the relevant evidence in this case 
the Panel was not convinced that it was appropriate to further restrict the 
premises licence at this time.

The Panel heard that the licence holder had made improvements at the 
premises and was proactively attempting to resolve or address concerns 
when raised. In particular it was noted that benches had been removed to 
reduce the density of the use, that benches had been moved away from the 
boundary of concern, the training of staff on the noise management plan, 



4

electronic timing of the lighting in the garden, the suggestion of an acoustic 
fence etc.

In [one of] the applicant’s own words it is acknowledged that this summer 
has been the best he can recall but he seeks certainty that this will continue.

Recommendations

The premises should not rest on their laurels and must continue to liaise 
with residents and continue to work with them on finding solutions and 
cementing the permanence of the current, and very recent, positive position.

In future, residents’ issues of concern should be logged with / reported to 
Environmental Health as well as the premises.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal 
notification of the decision will set out that right in full.

_______________________________________
M6313


